Legislative Conncil.

LAND BOILERS INSPECTION BILL.

(Amendments to be proposed in Committee of the Whole by DR. MACLAURIN.)

Page 1, preamble, line 1. After "that" insert "certain"

Page 1, preamble, line 2. After "within" insert "certain localities "in"

2, clause 2, line 14. Omit "'District' means any district pro-Page " claimed under this Act"

2, clause 2, line 18. *Omit* "district or districts" insert "locality"

Page 2, clause 3, lines 34 to 38. Omit "The Governor may, by pro-"clamation in the Gazette, divide the Colony into districts "for the purposes of this Act, with such names and boun-"daries as he shall think proper, and may, in like manner, alter the boundaries of any such district: Provided always "that for at least twelve months after the passing of this " Act "

Page

2, clause 3, line 38. Omit "thereof" insert "of this Act"
2, clause 3, lines 39 and 40. Omit "to the counties of Cumber-Page " land and Northumberland and"

2, clause 3, line 40. Omit "other important centres of manu-Page

"facture" insert "populous localities"
Page 2, clause 3, line 42. After "Act" omit remainder of clause insert "and (except in relation to the construction of new "boilers and inquiries as to accidents) to boilers used on

"premises in which not less than persons are employed"
Page 2, clause 4, line 45. After "appoint" insert "from among the "officers of the Civil Service"

Page

2, clause 4, line 47. Omit "district" insert "locality"
2, clause 4, line 48. After "Act" omit remainder of clause

Omit "district or districts" insert Page 2, clause 5, line 54. "locality or localities"

3, clause 8. Omit clause 8 Page

3, clause 9, line 30. Omit "in this Colony whether" Page

Omit "or not' Page 3, clause 9, line 31. 3, clause 9, line 32. Omit "other" Page

Page 3, clause 9, line 34.

Omit "district" insert "locality" Omit "district" insert "locality" Page 4, clause 16, line 39.

Omit "district" insert "locality" Page 5, clause 22, line 36.

Page 7, clause 33, line 27. "tion of this Act" After "boiler" insert "under the opera-

Page 7, clause 35. Omit clause 35

Page 8, clause 39, line 39. Before "Inspector" insert "Chief" Page 8, clause 39, lines 39 and 40. Omit "of the district"

9, clause 46, line 35. Omit "all moneys paid to Inspectors by Page "way of salary and"

Page 9, clause 46, line 39. After "Consolidated" insert "Revenue" Page 9, clause 47, line 41. Omit "area or districts" insert "localities"

Page 9, clause 47, lines 42 to 47. Omit "in the first instance, and "may alter and extend its operations to other districts after "it has been twelve months in force;

"The competency to be possessed by candidates for the office "of Inspector, and the examination to be passed by such " candidates;

Omit "all"

Page 9, clause 47, line 49. Page 9, clause 47, line 49. After "boilers" insert "under the provisions of this Act"

Page 9, clause 47, line 52. Omit "district" insert "other"

Page 10, clause 47, line 1. Omit "district" insert "locality" Page 10, clause 50, line 21. Omit "two" insert "four"

Legislative Conncil.

LAND BOILERS INSPECTION BILL.

(Amendments to be proposed in Committee of the Whole by DR. MACLAURIN.)

Page 1, preamble, line 1. After "that" insert "certain"

Page 1, preamble, line 2. After "within" insert "certain localities "in"

2, clause 2, line 14. Omit "'District' means any district pro-Page " claimed under this Act"

Page 2, clause 2, line 18. Omit "district or districts" insert "locality"

Page 2, clause 3, lines 34 to 38. Omit "The Governor may, by pro-"clamation in the Gazette, divide the Colony into districts "for the purposes of this Act, with such names and boun-"daries as he shall think proper, and may, in like manner, alter the boundaries of any such district: Provided always "that for at least twelve months after the passing of this " Act "

Page

2, clause 3, line 38. Omit "thereof" insert "of this Act"
2, clause 3, lines 39 and 40. Omit "to the counties of Cumber-Page "land and Northumberland and"

2, clause 3, line 40. Omit "other important centres of manu-Page

"facture" insert "populous localities"
2, clause 3, line 42. After "Act" omit remainder of clause Page insert "and (except in relation to the construction of new "boilers and inquiries as to accidents) to boilers used on

"premises in which not less than persons are employed"
2, clause 4, line 45. After "appoint" insert "from among the
"officers of the Civil Service" Page

Page 2, clause 4, line 47. Omit "district" insert "locality"
Page 2, clause 4, line 48. After "Act" omit remainder of clause

Page 2, clause 5, line 54. Omit "district or districts" insert "locality or localities"

Page 3, clause 8. Omit clause 8

Omit "in this Colony whether" 3, clause 9, line 30. Page

3, clause 9, line 31. Omit "or not" Page Omit "other" 3, clause 9, line 32. Page

Omit "district" insert "locality" Page 3, clause 9, line 34.

Omit "district" insert "locality" Page 4, clause 16, line 39. Omit "district" insert "locality"

Page 5, clause 22, line 36. Page 7, clause 33, line 27. ciause 33, line 27. After "boiler" insert "locality" under the opera-

Page 7, clause 35. Omit clause 35

Page 8, clause 39, line 39. Before "Inspector" insert "Chief" Page 8, clause 39, lines 39 and 40. Omit "of the district"

9, clause 46, line 35. Omit "all moneys paid to Inspectors by Page "way of salary and"

Page 9, clause 46, line 39. After "Consolidated" insert "Revenue" Page 9, clause 47, line 41. Omit "area or districts" insert "localities" Page 9, clause 47, lines 42 to 47. Omit "in the first instance, and

" may alter and extend its operations to other districts after "it has been twelve months in force;

"The competency to be possessed by candidates for the office "of Inspector, and the examination to be passed by such " candidates;

Omit "all"

Page 9, clause 47, line 49. Page 9, clause 47, line 49. After "boilers" insert "under the provisions of this Act"

Page 9, clause 47, line 52. Omit "district" insert "other" Page 10, clause 47, line 1. Omit "district" insert "locality"

Page 10, clause 50, line 21. Omit "two" insert "four"